

Republic of the Philippines Supreme Court Manila

THIRD DIVISION

NOTICE

Sirs/Mesdames:

Please take notice that the Court, Third Division, issued a Resolution dated March 17, 2021, which reads as follows:

"A.C. No. 10888 (TIMOTEA L. KAKIZAKI, complainant v. ATTY. GARY O. PALMERO, respondent). — The Notice of Resolution No. 16-5052 dated March 22, 2018 of the Board of Governors of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines is NOTED. This Court resolves to ADOPT and APPROVE the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and recommendations of the Investigating Commissioner in the attached Report and Recommendation dated June 14, 2017, which the Integrated Bar of the Philippines Board of Governors likewise adopted and approved. The Complaint against respondent Atty, Gary O. Palmero is DISMISSED.

Accordingly, the case is considered CLOSED and TERMINATED.

SO ORDERED,"

By authority of the Court:

MISAEL DOMINGO C. BATTUNG III
Division Clerk of Court

Ms. Timorea L, Kakizaki Complaiment 16 Ballecer St., Zone 2, Central Signal Village: 1610 Tagnig City

Atty: Gary O. Palmero Respondent Legal Office of the City of Taguig 1630 Taguig City

- uver - (269)

Rollo, pp.158-159.

Id. at 160-165. The Report and Recommendation was penned by Commissioner Roland B. Beltran.

Atty. Rosita M. Requillas-Nacional Deputy Clerk of Court and Bar Confidant OFFICE OF THE BAR CONFIDANT Supreme Court, Manila

Arty, Randall C. Tabayoyong Oirector for Bar Discipline INTEGRATED BAR OF THE PHILIPPINES Dona Julia Vargas Avenue Ortigas Center, 1600 Pasig City

PHILIPPINE JUDICIAL ACADEMY
Research Publications and Linkages Office
Supreme Court, Manila
[research_philja@yahoo.com]

JUDICIAL & BAR COUNCIL. Supreme Court, Manila

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE Supreme Court, Manifa [For uploading pursuant to A.M. 12-7-1-SC]

LIBRARY SERVICES Supreme Court, Manila

A.C. No. 10888

len

(269) URES